## Ordinance No. 30663.

An Ordinance directing the Auditor and the Commissioners to take charge of all the property, rights and interests of the City of St. Johns and the Town of Linnton which belong to their respective departments, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, a merger of the City of St. Johns, Oregon, and the Town of Linnton, Oregon, with the City of Portland, Oregon, will, under the terms of the merger act passed by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon, become effective at midnight on July 7, 1915, now, therefore,

The City of Portland does ordain as follows: Section 1. That the Auditor and each Commissioner of the City of Portland is hereby directed to take charge of all property, rights and interests of the City of St. Johns and the Town of Linnton which logically come under the supervision of their respective departments as at present assigned, and the Auditor is hereby directed to make an inventory of all public property which shall become the property of the City of Portland on account of such merger. The Auditor is hereby directed to compile a statement of all moneys, debts, and claims payable to the City of St. Johns and the Town of Linnton, and of all debts, obligations and claims outstanding and due or to become due and payable by said City and Town, to the end that said merger of said City of St. Johns and the Town of Linnton with the City of Portland may become fully and completely effective in accordance with the terms of said act of the Legislative Assembly.

Section 2. Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public welfare of the City of Portland in this: That said merger will become effective almost immediately and it is necessary that the property, rights and interests of said City of St. Johns and the Town of Linnton be taken care of by the City of Portland without delay after the consummation of said merger, therefore an emergency is hereby declared and this ordinance shall go into force and offect from, and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, July 7, 1915.

r of The City of Portland.

ATTEST:

bu THA

antres to sub art to the

Auditor of The City of Portland.

THE FOLLOWING IS THE OFFICIAL VOTE ON THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE YEAS NAYS BAKER BIGELOW DALY DIECK ALBEE

Ordinance Ne. 30663. take charge 81 CO) 31 846 920 bre ¢\$ 4 OmLe Ілавтисі P1 ARTMEN NHOE BOL 50 ta the mit AHAIDO **BLA**J ro Ltev 9,9 H 20 LLade notan ක aidt p0 6 **VLOJ** Ø The t e H 29 0 0 60 0 edt ordinance bns QÕ 뉨 Tett otal 0 reyet dug 00 4. DH0 1010 6 4 Wells Wells necessary Auditor of the City of Portland eouty

Fassed by the Council, July 7, 1915.

**G G** ty of Portland.

tr 坮 bas.

: TEHTA